

IA No.GA/3/2025
In
CS/53/2025
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

MOHUA MULLICK & ORS.
VS.
INDIRA ROY & ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 18th September, 2025.

Mr. Dhruva Ghosh, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Supratim Laha, Mrs. Anisha Kochar, Advocates for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Rupak Ghosh, Mr. Rahul Karmakar, Ms. Papiya Roy,
Advocates for the defendant no.1.

The Court: This is an application wherein the plaintiffs are seeking disbursement of a sum of Rs.3 lakhs on account of durga puja expenses for the year 2025 and a further sum of Rs.3 lakhs on account of expenses for the daily debo seva and other periodic festivals subsequent to the durga puja.

It is submitted by the defendant no.1 that pursuant to orders passed by this Court the plaintiffs have already withdrawn a sum of Rs.2,50,000/-. Out of the said sum of Rs.2,50,000/-, an accounts have been provided which will show that an aggregate expenses of about Rs.87,000/- has been made therefrom. The balance sum of about Rs.1,60,000/- is lying with the plaintiffs.

Although the plaintiffs do not dispute that the balance sum is lying with them but they say that the accounts for about Rs.87,000/- is only upto 31st August, 2025. Subsequent thereto further expenses have been incurred which have not been accounted for in this application.

Learned Advocate appearing for the defendant no.1 submits that the matter may be adjourned till 22nd September, 2025 so that after scrutinising the accounts as also the proposed expenses he can take necessary instructions. Learned Advocate, however, does not dispute that a substantial amount has to be spent for observing the durga puja.

Let this matter appear on 22nd September, 2025.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)