

IA No.GA/3/2025
In
CS/53/2025
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

MOHUA MULLICK & ORS.
VS.
INDIRA ROY & ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 13th November, 2025.

Mr. Dhruva Ghosh, Sr. Adv., Mr. Supratim Laha, Mrs.
Anisha Kochar, Ms. Ajeeya Choudhury, Advocates for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Rahul Karmakar, Ms. Papiya Roy, Advocates for the
defendant no.1.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Singh, Adv. for defendant bank.

The Court: The matter has been listed on being mentioned by the plaintiffs as the remuneration of the Chartered Accountant appointed by this Court for finalising the accounts could not be paid as the defendant no.1 is not signing the cheque as alleged by the plaintiffs.

The defendant no.1, however, says that it is not a case of refusing to sign the cheque for paying the Chartered Accountant but accounts are not being given to her.

The defendant no.1 as I am told by the learned Advocate representing the

said defendant has attended the meeting held by the Chartered Accountant. The accounts are being scrutinized. If the defendant no.1 has any objection, she is free to raise it before the Chartered Accountant instead of making the issue of signing cheque as a pre-condition for the accounts. This conduct of the defendant no.1 is not appreciated as this is not the first time that these allegations are coming against the defendant no.1.

In the facts and circumstances as aforesaid, the defendant no.1 is directed to sign the cheques within ten days from date from the date the Chartered Accountant places his bill/invoice for payment for the present and the future work to be done by the Chartered Accountant.

The matter is now directed to appear in the monthly list of January, 2026.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)