

OD-3

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA/1/2025
In
CS No. 53 of 2025
MOHUA MULLICK AND ORS.
VERSUS
INDIRA ROY AND ANR.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 1st August, 2026

Appearance:
Ms. Arisha Kochar, Adv.
For the plaintiffs.

The Court:- The respondents remain unrepresented despite service.

An electronic mail dated 28th July, 2026 issued by the learned Advocate for the plaintiffs communicating the next date to the respondents placed before the Court is taken on record.

The Chartered Accountant appointed in this proceeding has through the plaintiffs' advocate sought to file the audited accounts for the financial years 2022-2023, 2023-2024 and 2024-2025. The said reports filed in Court are taken on record after opening the envelopes in which the same have been placed before the Court.

The Department is directed to circulate the reports amongst the parties. The respective advocates for the parties shall be at liberty to approach the Department for getting the copies of the three reports as aforesaid. It will be open to the parties to file exception, if any, to the three reports taken on record today, if so advised, by 21st August, 2026.

It is submitted on behalf of the plaintiffs/petitioners that due to the stubborn attitude of defendant/respondent no.1 in declining to sign the cheque, the statutory liabilities of the estate cannot be met and as such, the same is accruing with interest and penalty day by day. Expeditious directions for paying such statutory liabilities are required.

Let this matter appear in the monthly list of September, 2026.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)